

**Court of Appeals**  
**STATE OF NEW YORK**

---



LEONARD EIDLISZ,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

—against—

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY and the  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
THE POSITION OF NEW YORK UNIVERSITY**

---

R. BRIAN BLACK  
MARTIN MICHAELSON  
HOGAN & HARTSON, LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
Telephone: (212) 918-3000  
Facsimile: (212) 918-3100

ADA MELOY  
JESSIE BROWN  
AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION  
One Dupont Circle NW, 8th floor  
Washington, DC 20036-1193  
Telephone: (202) 939-9361  
Facsimile: (202) 833-4762

*Attorneys for Movants American Council on Education; American Association of  
State Colleges and Universities; American Dental Education Association;  
Association of American Universities; Association of Public and Land-grant  
Universities; Barnard College; Colgate University; Cornell University;  
Fordham University; Hofstra University; Long Island University;  
New York Institute of Technology; Teachers College,  
Columbia University; and University of Rochester*

April 23, 2010

---

---

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities .....ii

I. COURTS SHOULD AVOID SUBSTITUTING THEIR JUDGMENT  
FOR THE ACADEMIC JUDGMENT OF AN EDUCATIONAL  
INSTITUTION IN MATTERS RELATED TO THE CONFERRAL OF  
DEGREES .....2

II. THE NATION RELIES ON THE EXPERTISE OF ITS ACCREDITED  
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES .....5

CONCLUSION .....10

**Table of Authorities**

Cases

*Bilut v. Northwestern Univ.*,  
269 Ill. App. 3d 125, 645 N.E.2d 536 (1994).....4

*Bleicher v. Univ. of Cincinnati Coll. of Med.*,  
78 Ohio App. 3d 302, 604 N.E. 2d 783 (1992).....5

*Bd. of Curators v. Horowitz*,  
435 U.S. 78 (1978).....3

*Clifton-Davis v. Oklahoma*,  
930 P.2d 833 (Okla. App. 1996).....4

*Eidlisz v. New York University et ano.*,  
61 A.D.3d 473, 876 N.Y.S.2d 400 (1st Dep’t 2009).....1, 10

*Gordon v. Purdue Univ.*,  
862 N.E. 2d 1244 (Ind. App. 2007).....5

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....2

*Jallali v. Nova Southern Univ.*,  
992 So. 2d 338 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....5

*Lekutis v. Univ. of Osteopathic Med. & Health Sci.*,  
524 N.W. 2d 410 (Iowa 1994).....5

*Mahavongsanan v. Hall*,  
529 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1976).....5

*Militana v. Univ. of Miami*,  
236 So. 2d 162 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1970) (per curiam).....4

*Olsson v. Board of Higher Education*,  
49 N.Y.2d 408, 402 N.E.2d 1150, 426 N.Y.S.2d 248 (1980).....3, 4, 9

*Paulsen v. Golden Gate Univ.*,  
25 Cal. 3d 803, 602 P.2d 778 (1979) (en banc) .....4

<i>Regents of the Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	2, 3
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) (Frankfurter, J., concurring).....	2
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	5
<i>Univ. of Mississippi Med. Ctr. v. Hughes</i> , 765 So. 2d 528 (Miss. 2000).....	5
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
8 NYCRR 59-79 .....	7, 8
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1634.1 .....	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 466.006 .....	8
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. 112 § 45.....	8
<u>Other Materials</u>	
Accreditation Council for Occupational Therapy Education; American Occupational Therapy Association, <i>Standards and Interpretive Guidelines</i> (2009) .....	6
Association of Specialized and Professional Accreditors, <i>Accreditation in the United States</i> (June 22, 2002).....	7
Carnegie Commission on Higher Education, <i>Reform on Campus: Changing Students, Changing Academic Programs</i> (1972) .....	6
Commission on Accreditation, American Psychological Association, <i>Guidelines and Principles for Accreditation of Programs in Professional Psychology</i> (2007) .....	6
Commission on Dental Accreditation, American Dental Association, <i>Accreditation Standards for Dental Education Programs</i> (2007) .....	6, 7

Council of the Section on Legal Education and Admission to the Bar,  
American Bar Association, *2009-2010 Standards for Approval of Law  
Schools* (2009) .....6

National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education, *Professional  
Standards for the Accreditation of Teacher Preparation Institutions*  
(2008).....7
